The project is a proposed 1,005-unit high-rise residential 
condominium project that will include affordable and market priced for-sale housing units and a commercial retail space, 
located in the City and County of Honolulu ("County"), State of Hawaii.  A total of six hundred three (603) units or 60% of the 
total units will be sold as affordable housing units (the "Affordable Housing Units").  The other four hundred one (401) 
residential units will be market priced units (the "Market Units"). 

The Project is situated on approximately 137,190 square feet of land, further described in the Declaration.  
Seller submitted the land and all buildings and improvements built or to be built thereon to a condominium property regime

[...]

the Development Agreement between Seller and HHFDC, which requires that Seller reserve at least sixty percent (60%) of the 
residential units in the Project for purchase by persons who meet certain eligibility and income requirements as determined 
by HHFDC.  Seller has designated a total of six hundred three (603) residential units in the Project as Affordable Housing Units 
and four hundred one (401) residential units as Market Units.  The eligibility requirements for the purchase of an Affordable 
Housing Unit include, without limitation, residency requirements and income limits.  In addition, the Affordable Units are 
subject to certain restrictions on occupancy, use, sale, and transfer, and HHFDC buy-back rights and shared equity

[...]

Purchaser agrees not to record or cause to be recorded at the Bureau any 
form of this Purchase Agreement.  Purchaser acknowledges that Seller has entered into or may enter into an agreement with 
one or more lenders (the "Lender") pursuant to which the Lender may loan an aggregate of up to Five Hundred Fifty Million 
and No/100 Dollars ($550,000,000.00) at an annual interest rate of up to eight percentage points over the Lender's chosen 
rate (which may be the Lender's "prime rate," "base rate," or other rate, or may be the London Inter-Bank Offering Rate 
"LIBOR," or any other rate the Lender may select).

[...]

A "DISPUTE" MEANS AND INCLUDES ANY AND ALL ACTIONS, CLAIMS, OR 
DISPUTES BETWEEN OR AMONG THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO, ARISING OUT OF, OR RELATING TO THIS PURCHASE 
AGREEMENT, WHERE THE TOTAL AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY (INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS AND COUNTERCLAIMS) IS GREATER 
THAN THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($3,500.00).  A DISPUTE SHALL NOT INCLUDE CONSTRUCTION 
DEFECTS COVERED UNDER THE CONTRACTOR REPAIR ACT.  

ii.​ PRE-CLOSING DISPUTE.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THIS SECTION TO THE 
CONTRARY AND SUBJECT TO SECTIONS E.33 AND E.34 HEREIN, ANY DISPUTE SOLELY BETWEEN SELLER AND PURCHASER

[...]

a.​ Dispute Notification and Resolution Procedures Arising from Purchase Agreement.  After Closing, 
all disputes arising from this Purchase Agreement, where the total amount in controversy (including all claims and 
counterclaims) is greater than Three Thousand Five Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($3,500.00), shall be subject to the 
notification and resolution procedures set forth in Section E.35, above. 

Purchaser's Initials ​ ​  

b.​ Dispute Resolution Procedures and Requirements in the Declaration.  Purchaser acknowledges that 
Section XXXIX of the Declaration contains detailed terms, conditions, and agreements regarding the resolution of disputes

[...]

"LIMITED COMMON ELEMENTS" means those portions of the Common Elements designated in the Declaration as 
being appurtenant to one or more (but less than all) units in the Project.   

"LINER BUILDING" means the twelve (12) story building depicted on the Condominium Map.    

"MARKET UNITS" means the four hundred one (401) market priced residential units in the Project. 

"MATERIAL CHANGE" means a change in the Project which (1) directly, substantially, and adversely affects the use 
or value of the Unit or the Limited Common Elements appurtenant thereto or the amenities of the Project available